value starts with any other letter, the variable is interpreted as false.

NUMERIC VALUE INTERPRETED AS

"0" The value zero.

" 10" The value ten, the leading white space is ignored.

"+010" The value eight, octal.

"0x10" The value sixteen, hexadecimal.

"-123" The value negative one hundred twenty three.

"abc" An illegal value, may be treated as zero.

"019" An illegal value, leading zero makes it octal, but octal 
numbers cannot contain a nine. This value may be treated as 
zero.

"1 " An illegal value, leading white space is ignored but trailing